
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

o
12

010
13

Wok 14
m

15

o ` m
9 16
J

0U 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT N0. 35397

35397
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35397 is made and

entered, as of July 14, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on August 20, 2019, 

by and between GLENN A. RICK ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT CO. DBA RICK
ENGINEERING COMPANY, a California corporation (" Consultant"), with a place of

business at 5620 Friars Road, San Diego, California 92110, and the CITY OF LONG
BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35397 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as -needed, on- call

consulting services for street design projects in an amount not to exceed One Million
Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a period of three ( 3) years with the option to extend for two ( 2) 
additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2021, City Council authorized increasing the

aggregate agreement amount by Twenty Million Dollars ($ 20,000,000) for a revised

aggregate agreement amount not to exceed Thirty Million Dollars ($ 30,000,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year

period, attach an updated rate sheet and update the City Representative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

October 1, 2019, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p.m. on September 30, 2023, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner. The term may be extended for one ( 1) additional one-year period, at

the discretion of the City Manager." 

VSkbg A1s-06692
01416422.DOCX

2. The Rates in Exhibit " B" to the Agreement are hereby amended in
1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

accordance with Exhibit "B- 1 " attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 
3, The City Representative in Exhibit " C" to the Agreement is hereby

amended in accordance with Exhibit " C- 1", attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference. 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35397 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
I executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

GLENN A. RICK ENGINEERING AND
DEVELOPMENT CO. DESA RICK

ENGINEERING COMPANY, a California
C rnnNrlins .:. 

Ti

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By ", 6,- `' VVl

City Manager

City" EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35W tRRNAORWAR. 6 form on
r1fT 2022, 

VSI: aq A19. 05002
0 1415422d] OC K

Ci HARLES_ PARKIN, City Atto ey

By_„- 
Deputy

2

2022 B

N
TI

2022 B

N

Ti

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By ", 6,- `' VVl

City Manager

City" EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35W tRRNAORWAR. 6 form on
r1fT 2022, 

VSI: aq A19. 05002
0 1415422d] OC K

Ci HARLES_ PARKIN, City Atto ey

By_„- 
Deputy

2



Exhibit B- 1

Rates or Charges Update



Rick Engineering Company
On -Call Consulting Services for Street Design Projects ( RPP- RFQ 18- 106) 

Standard Billing Rate Schedule for As -Needed Engineering Services 10/ 1/ 2022- 9/ 30/ 2023
Page 1 of 4

Principal
259. 67

Associate Principal
230,83

Associate/ Manager
222. 21

Principal Project Engineer/ Manager
177. 19

Associate Project Engineer/ Manager 153, 33
Assistant Project Engineer/ Manager

142.91
Principal Engineering Designer 125.59
Associate Engineering Designer 110.43
Assistant Engineering Designer 95. 62
Senior Transportation/ Traffic Engineer 200.00
Principal Transportation/ Traffic Engineer 175. 22

Associate Transportation/ Traffic Engineering 145. 57
Assistant Transportation/ Traffic Engineer 137.01
Principal Transportation/ Traffic Designer 131. 30
Associate Transportation/ Traffic Designer 107,04
Assistant Transportation Traffic Designer
Principal Project Landscape Architect/ Manager

95.62

157.00

Assistant Project Landscape Architect/ Manager
Principal Landscape/ Urban Designer

129.02

115.00
Principal Water Resources Designer 128,99
Associate Water Resources Designer 108.46
Assistant Water Resources Designer 99.90
Assistant GIS Project Manager 125.59
Principal GIS Analyst

119.88
Field Supervisor

176.42

One -Person Survey Party 142. 71

Two -Person Survey Party 246.89

Three -Person Survey Party 389. 60

Principal 31) Laser Scanning Project Manager 180,00

Associate 31) Laser Scanning Project Manager 141. 03
Principal Photogrammestrist 137.01
Principal Survey Analyst 144.03

Assoclate Survey Analyst 122.73
Administrative Assistant 80,05



Rick Engineering Company
On -Call Consulting Services for Street Design Projects ( RFP- RFQ 18- 106) 

Standard Billing Rate Schedule for As -Needed Engineering Services 10/ 1/ 2022- 9/ 30/ 2023
Page 2 of 4

uirector $ 190.00
Manager $

187. 00
Senior Project Manager $ 160.00
Project Manager $ 150.00
Assistant Project Manager $ 138.00
Assistant Project Manager - Admin 5105. 00

Document Preparation and Project Services 105. 00
CAD/ GIS Design Engineer 120.00
Staff Engineer or Geologist 165.00
Senior Staff Engineer or Geologist 180.00
Project Engineer or Geologist 200.00
Senior Engineer or Geologist 235. 00
Associate Engineer or Geologist 255. 00
Principal/ Director 280.00
Staff Engineering Technician 105.00* 
Senior Engineering Technician 122.00* 
Registered Special Inspector (No 4 hour minimum) 122.00* 
Instrumentation Engineer 165.00
Engineering Seismological Technician ( includes 3 -channel
seismograph) 

165.00

Laboratory Testing (For special materials testing and laboratory costs
on a per -test basis, see GMU's Laboratory Fee Schedule) $ 130.00

N otes: 

1) Rates include vehicle, nuclear density gauge, 
and equipment for testing, inspection, and sampling. 
2) No 4 -hour minimum charges apply. 
3) Overtime is charged at 1. 5 times the base rate. 

Overtime is defined as time worked on the project in excess of 8 hours per day
and all time on Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays. 

4) Prevailing Wage projects, additional hourly surcharge for Field
Personnel per California Labor Code § 1720, et seq. $ 29.00
Outside Services

Cost
Reimbursables & Reprographics r„ f

Principal $
180.00

Technical Expert $ 180.00-$ 230.00

Grant Writer

Grant Support Lead

Labor Compliance

Clerical



Rick Engineering Company
On -Call Consulting Services for Street Design Projects (RFP- RFQ 18- 106) 

Standard Billing Rate Schedule for As -Needed Engineering Services 10/]./ 2022- 9/ 30/ 2023
Page 3 of 4

Senior Managing Principal 303.00
Managing Principal

283. 00
Principal

252.00
Associate Princi al

223. 00
Senior Project Manager

197.00
Project Manager

S173. 00

inator

Art Director
163 .00

Senior Web/ Graphic Designer

163.
00

Web/ Graphic Designer
122. 00

Accounting Manager 160. 00
Accounting Clerk 130.00
Clerical

100.00

Principal Relocation Agent

0.06-0. 25 per page, 
Black and White Prints/ Copies, In House de ending on paper size

Relocation Agent

0. 50- 1. 75 per page, 
Color Print/ Copies, In House

depending on paper size
Faxes

0.60 per page
Phone/ Postage

at cost
Mileage

Per IRS Standard Mileage Rate
Online Surveys

20 each
Project Email Account

at cost
Eblasts

14 each
Web Hosting 300 per year
Domain

15 peryear
Vendor & Subconsultant Services

at cost

A/ V Equipment Rental
at cost

Project Director
225.00

Project Manager
185.00

Principal Acquisition Agent 125.00
Senior Acquisition Agent

95.00
Acquisition Agent

85.00
Relocation Manager

150.00
Principal Relocation Agent 125.00

Senior Relocation Agent 95. 00
Relocation Agent 85.00

Title Manager

Title Supervisor
150.00

120.00
Senior Title Agent

95. 00
Title Agent

85.00
Project Controls Specialist 85.00
Project or Escrow Coordinator 85.00
GIS Manager

135.00



Rick Engineering Company
On- Call Consulting Services for Street Design Projects ( RFP- RFQ 18- 106) 

Standard Billing Rate Schedule for As- Needed Engineering Services 10/ 1/ 2022- 9/ 30/ 2023
Page 4 of 4

GIS Specialist

Right of Way Engineering Technician
Administrative Support
Office Clerk

IT Support

ositions and Court Testim

Uopres $ 0. 15 each Postage/ FedEx Cost
Real Estate Data Services Cost Telephone/ Fax Cost
Mileage $ 0, 625/ mile* Subconsultants Cost
Or current IRS allowable

25. 00



Exhibit - 1

City' s Representative: 

Keith Hoey, 

Assistant City Engineer

562/ 570-6586


